

No. 22-888

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. RUDISILL,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF 7 VETERANS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

| | |
|----------------------|-------------------------------------|
| R. Andrew Austria | Matthew A. Fitzgerald |
| Timothy J. Whittle | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| MCGUIREWOODS LLP | Vishwa B. Link |
| 888 16th Street N.W. | MCGUIREWOODS LLP |
| Suite 500 | 800 East Canal Street |
| Washington, DC 20006 | Richmond, VA 23219 |
| | (804) 775-4716 |
| | <i>mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com</i> |

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The decision below harms veterans and
military families by cutting down their
benefits from 48 to 36 months.....3

A. Steven Attaway4

B. Robert F. Griggs5

C. Scott Cone.....6

D. Michael Petta7

E. Byron Elliott.....8

F. Elizabeth Lewis.....9

G. Eric Richardson.....10

H. The pro-veteran canon11

II. Transfers of education benefits within military
families are important and needlessly
hindered by the supposed 36-month cap.12

A. The 36-month cap fails to fully serve
the Post-9/11 GI Bill’s objectives.13

B. Veterans relied on being able to
transfer their full entitlement when
they incurred additional service
obligations.14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943) | 11 |
| <i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) | 11 |
| <i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) | 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|
| 38 U.S.C. § 3319 | 13, 14 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 3319(j)(3) (2019) | 13 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 3327 | 1, 2, 3, 4, 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| 154 Cong. Rec. 10,373 (2008) | 12, 14 |
| DEPT OF DEF., 2020 DEMOGRAPHICS PROFILE OF THE MILITARY COMMUNITY (2020) | 12 |
| GI Bill Comparison Tool, <i>available at</i> https://www.va.gov/education/gi-bill-comparison- tool/ | 2 |

Post-9/11 GI Bill (Chapter 33) Payment Rates for
2021 Academic Year (August 1, 2021 - July 31,
2022), *available at* [https://www.va.gov/
education/benefit-rates/post-9-11-gi-bill-
rates/past-rates/](https://www.va.gov/education/benefit-rates/post-9-11-gi-bill-rates/past-rates/) 2

Yellow Ribbon Program, *available at*
[https://www.va.gov/education/about-gi-bill-
benefits/post-9-11/yellow-ribbon-program/#am-i-
eligible-for-the-yellow-r](https://www.va.gov/education/about-gi-bill-benefits/post-9-11/yellow-ribbon-program/#am-i-eligible-for-the-yellow-r)..... 3
